Biological assets comprise of growing cane. The growing cane represents biological assets which are expected to be harvested as agricultural produce, intended
for production of sugar. The biological assets have been measured at fair value less cost to sell. As at 31 Dec 2023, the group has a total of 8,283 hectares of
growing canes.(2022: 8,092 hectares)

16.2  Property plant and equipment adjustment represents  correction journals used to correct already existing entries in the  Capital work in progress
as a result of Vendors reconciliations .The other entries from the  Capital work in progress adjustments are in the  Vendors Accounts

16.3  Borrowing cost capitalised to property, plant and equipment for the Company was Nil (2022: Nil)

16.4  Management has assessed its items of property, plant and equipment for impairment and has not identified any impairment. Therefore, no
impairment loss was recognised during the year (2022: Nill).

 DEPRECIATION:
 Balance as at 1/1/2022

 The following Right-of Use assets have been included in the property, plant and equipment movement schedules above:

 Balance as at 1/1/2022

Changes in fair value of the biological assets are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

61

ofaniran002
Stamp

Dangote Sugar Refinery Plc
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions and inputs

31/12/2023
N'000

31/12/2022
N'000

Industry out-grower price
impact of change
-10%   (1,539,418)   (760,742)
+10%   1,539,418   760,742

Average yield per hectare (tonnes)
impact of change
-10%   (1,473,846)   (717,498)
+10%   1,473,846   717,498

Discount rate
impact of change
-10% 63,536   30,688
+10% (62,239)   (30,037)

Gross profit
impact of change
-10% (1,509,649)   (744,289)
+10% 1,509,649   744,289

Financial risk management strategies for biological assets

GROUP GROUP COMPANY COMPANY
31/12/2023

N'000
31/12/2022

N'000
31/12/2023

N'000
31/12/2022

N'000
18 Other assets

Prepaid insurance   91,753   150,551   90,357   144,426

Prepaid housing allowances   42,269   39,407   42,269   39,407

Prepaid medicals   32,126   64,145   32,126   64,145
Others   578,860   50,076   578,860   49,951

   745,008   304,179   743,612   297,929

GROUP GROUP COMPANY COMPANY
31/12/2023

N'000
31/12/2022

N'000
31/12/2023

N'000
31/12/2022

N'000

19 Asset held for sale   868,642   868,642   868,642   868,642

The group is exposed to risks arising from environmental and climatic changes, commodity prices and financing risks. The group has strong environmental policies
and procedures in place to comply with environmental and other laws.

The group is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of sugar. The group closely monitors the market demand for sugar and makes
relevant adjustments to price and production volumes.

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the key assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the biological assets